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MEMORANDUM

TO:
Arkansas Medicaid Prescribers and Interested Parties
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FROM:

Suzette Bridges, P.D., Division of Medical Services Pharmacy Program 

DATE:

August 30, 2012
SUBJ: 
AR Medicaid DUR Board edits approved at the July 18, 2012 meeting: 
Clinical edits through the Manual Review PA Process: New drugs to market; KCl 8 mEq and 10 mEq capsules, and 25 mEq packets; Korlym® (mifepristone) tablet; Votrient® (pazopanib) tablet; Afinitor® (everolimus) tablets;
Clinical edits added or revised through point-of-sale (POS) edit system: Xyrem® (sodium oxybate) 500mg/ml oral solution;
Quantity Edits: Zirgan® (ganciclovir ophthalmic gel) 0.15%; Tindamax® (tinidazole) tablets; short-acting oral opioid analgesics; topical antifungal agents; topical antiparasitic agents; NSAIDS  
Reminder regarding antipsychotic agents and requirement of POS criteria for metabolic lab tests monitoring that began June 12, 2012 in children < 18 yrs. of age can be found on page 6.
The Arkansas Medicaid Drug Utilization Review (DUR) Board voted to implement the following point of sale (POS) or manual review approval criteria using clinical edits, age edits, and or quantity/dose edits for the drugs listed below.  
Specific criteria for the point of sale (POS) clinical edits can be viewed on the Medicaid website at https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/PACriteria.pdf.

Specific claim edits, such as quantity edits, dose edits, age edits, or gender edits, can be viewed on the Medicaid website at https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/ClaimEdits.xls.   
The following edits will be effective October 10, 2012, unless otherwise stated. 

1. Clinical edits through Manual Review PA Process:
a. NEW DRUGS TO MARKET: For all new drugs to market that do not meet existing PA criteria or other PA edits or would not be included in a PDL category, the AR Medicaid Pharmacy Program may place the new drug(s) under manual review PA process on a case-by-case basis consistent with FDA approved indications until such time that the PA criteria proposal can be reviewed at the next regularly scheduled DUR Board meeting.  Prescribers should submit requests in writing along with chart notes and other documentation to substantiate the medical necessity of the request.  Providers may call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500 for information.  
b. KCl 8 mEq and 10mEq capsules and 25 mEq packets:  the KCl 8 mEq and 10 mEq capsules and 25 mEq packets will require manual review PA on a case-by-case basis.  The KCl 8 mEq and 10 mEq tablets, as well as other dosage forms and strengths of KCl are available without prior authorization.  HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.  
c. Korlym® (mifepristone) 300 mg tablet: Korlym® is indicated to control hyperglycemia secondary to hypercortisolism in adult patients with endogenous Cushing’s syndrome who have type-2 diabetes mellitus or glucose intolerance and have failed surgery or are not candidates for surgery. Korlym® should not be used in the treatment of patients with type-2 diabetes unless it is secondary to Cushing’s syndrome.  The recommended starting dose is 300 mg once daily.  Korlym® must be given as a single daily dose.  The daily dose of Korlym® may be increased in 300 mg increments.  The dose of Korlym® may be increased to a maximum of 1200 mg once daily but should not exceed 20 mg/kg per day. 
Korlym® Medicaid Pharmacy Program reimbursement rate is $191.95 per tablet; @ 300mg/day, $5,950.45 for 31 day supply.
Korlym® will require manual review PA on a case-by-case basis.  In addition, doses above one tablet per day will require prior approval.  HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.  
d. Votrient® (pazopanib) 200 mg tablet: Votrient® is indicated for the treatment of patients with advanced renal cell carcinoma (RCC) and for the treatment of patients with advanced soft tissue sarcoma (STS) who have received prior chemotherapy.  The efficacy of Votrient® for the treatment of patients with adipocytic STS or gastrointestinal stromal tumors has not been demonstrated.  The recommended starting dose of Votrient® is 800 mg orally once daily without food (at least 1 hour before or 2 hours after a meal).  The dose of Votrient® should not exceed 800 mg.
Votrient® Medicaid Pharmacy Program reimbursement rate is $53.09 per 200 mg tablet; 800 mg/day = $212.36; @ 800 mg/day, $6,583.16 for 31-day supply.
Votrient® will require manual review prior approval. In addition, a maximum daily dose of 4 tablets per day with a cumulative quantity not to exceed 124 tablets/31 days will be implemented.  HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.  
e. Afinitor® (everolimus) tablet, 5 mg, 7.5 mg, 10  mg, and 25 mg:  Afinitor is indicated for the treatment of adults with progressive neuroendocrine tumors of pancreatic origin (PNET) that is unresectable, locally advanced or metastatic; adults with RCC after failure of treatment with sunitinib or sorafenib; adults with renal angiomyolipoma and tuberous sclerosis complex (TSC) not requiring immediate surgery; adults and children > 3 years of age with subependymal giant cell astrocytoma (SEGA) associated with TSC who require therapeutic intervention but are not candidates for curative surgical resection.  Afinitor is indicated for the treatment of postmenopausal women with advanced hormone receptor-positive, HER2-negative breast cancer (advanced HR+ BC) in combination with exemestane, after failure of treatment with letrozole or anastrozole.
Afinitor® should be administered orally once daily at the same time every day, either consistently with food or consistently without food.
Afinitor® Medicaid Pharmacy Program reimbursement rate is: 2.5 mg tablet = $256.79; 5 mg tablet = 261.65; 7.5 mg tablet = $268.79; 10 mg tablet = $275.94; example @ 10 mg/day = $8,554.14 for 31-day supply.

Afinitor® will require manual review prior approval.  In addition, a daily dose edit of 1 tablet per day will be implemented on each strength tablet along with a cumulative quantity edit of 31 tablets per 31-days’ supply. HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.  
2. Clinical edits added or revised through point-of-sale (POS) edit system: 
a. Xyrem® (sodium oxybate) 500 mg/ml oral solution:  Xyrem is indicated for the treatment of excessive daytime sleepiness and cataplexy in patients with narcolepsy.  Xyrem is required to be taken at bedtime while in bed and again 2.5 to 4 hours later. The dose of Xyrem should be titrated to effect.  The recommended starting dose is 4.5 g/night divided into two equal doses of 2.25 g.  The starting dosage can then be increased to a maximum of 9 g/night in increments of 1.5 g/night (0.75 g per dose).  One to two weeks are recommended between dosage increases to evaluate clinical response and minimize adverse effects.  The effective dose range of Xyrem is 6 to 9 g/night.
Xyrem® is available in a 180 ml bottle (90 gm); @ 1-bottle Medicaid Pharmacy Program reimbursement rate = $1,686.60.
The Xyrem® point of sale approval criteria will require:
· Diagnosis code for narcolepsy with cataplexy in Medicaid history in previous 2 years; AND

· No other sedative/hypnotic agents in previous 30 days; AND

· No alcohol abuse diagnosis code in Medicaid medical history in previous 18 months.
The Xyrem® point of sale denial criteria will deny claims at point of sale if a Fibromyalgia diagnosis code is in Medicaid medical history in previous 2 years.

In addition, daily dose edit is not to exceed 18 ml (9 gm) per day.  HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.  
3. Quantity  and Dose edits:
a. Zirgan® (ganciclovir ophthalmic gel) 0.15%:  Zirgan® is indicated for the treatment of acute herpetic keratitis (dendritic ulcers).  A cumulative quantity edit of one 5 gm container per 6 months will be implemented.  HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.  
b. Tindamax® (tinidazole) 250 mg and 500 mg tablets:  Tindamax® is indicated for trichomoniasis, giardiasis, amebiasis, and bacterial vaginosis.  As a reminder, only medications prescribed to and for that beneficiary can be billed to Medicaid using the beneficiary’s Medicaid ID; medications for a recipient’s partner cannot be billed to Medicaid using the recipient’s Medicaid ID number. 
Dose edits will be implemented as follows:
250 mg tablet: daily edit not to exceed 8 tablets per 1 day; cumulative quantity edit of 40 tablets per 3 months.
500 mg tablet: daily edit not to exceed 4 tablets per 1 day; cumulative quantity edit of 20 tablets per 3 months.

HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.  
c. All oral short-acting opioid analgesic pain medications:  The cumulative quantity edits for all short-acting opioid analgesic pain medications will decrease to 124 units per 31-day supply, including tramadol and tramadol combination products.  For purposes of this quantity edit, oral liquid short-acting opioid pain medications will be defined as 5 ml = 1 unit.  
For patients currently receiving higher total quantities than these amounts for chronic use of short-acting opioid pain medications, the prescriber may wish to consider the need for a long-acting opioid or may wish to consider adjusting the current dose of the long-acting opioid.
Current maximum daily dose edits will remain at 6:1 the same for all short-acting opioid analgesic pain medications and 8:1 for tramadol and 10:1 for tramadol combination products.  HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.  
d. Topical antifungal agents:  A quantity edit will be implemented for the topical antifungal agents of 1 tube or bottle per claim for any size greater than 30 gm; an edit allowing up to 2 containers for a claim will be implemented for the 15-gm or 30-gm size containers.  HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.  
e. Topical antiparasitic (head lice and scabies) agents:  A quantity edit will be implemented for all topical head lice or scabies agents to 1 container size per claim per 7 days.  As a reminder, only medications prescribed to and for that beneficiary can be billed to Medicaid using the beneficiary’s Medicaid ID.  For those antiparasitic agents that do not require a PA, a quantity override may be approved on a case-by-case basis.  HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.  
f. NSAIDS:  The NSAID drug category is one of the drug classes included on the AR Medicaid Evidence-based Prescription Drug Program (aka “Preferred Drug List” or “PDL”).  The maximum daily dose edits and cumulative quantity edits will be implemented as follows: 
	PDL STATUS
	Generic
	Strength
	Brand name for Reference only
	DAILY QTY or QTY per claim 
	Cumulative Quantity

	PREFERRED
	Diclofenac Sodium Tabs
	25 mg
	Diclofenac EC
	4
	124

	PREFERRED
	Diclofenac Sodium Tabs
	50 mg
	Diclofenac EC
	4
	124

	PREFERRED
	Diclofenac Sodium Tabs
	75 mg
	Diclofenac EC
	2
	62

	PREFERRED
	Diclofenac Sodium Tabs
	100 mg
	Voltaren®-XR
	2
	62

	PREFERRED
	Ibuprofen Suspension
	100mg/5ml
	Children Ibuprofen
	240 ml per claim
	N/A

	PREFERRED
	Ibuprofen Tabs
	400 mg
	Ibuprofen 
	4
	124

	PREFERRED
	Ibuprofen Tabs
	600 mg
	Ibuprofen 
	4
	124

	PREFERRED
	Ibuprofen Tabs
	800 mg
	Ibuprofen 
	4
	124

	PREFERRED
	Indomethacin Caps
	25 mg
	Indocin® 
	4
	124

	PREFERRED
	Indomethacin Caps
	50 mg
	Indocin® 
	4
	124

	PREFERRED
	Ketoprofen Caps
	50 mg
	Orudis®
	4
	124

	PREFERRED
	Ketoprofen Caps
	75 mg
	Orudis® 
	4
	124

	PREFERRED w/ Criteria
	*Ketorolac Tromethamine Tabs
	10 mg
	Toradol® 
	4
	20

	PREFERRED
	Meloxicam Tabs
	15 mg
	Mobic®
	1
	31

	PREFERRED
	Meloxicam Tabs
	7.5 mg
	Mobic®
	1
	31

	PREFERRED
	Naproxen EC Tabs
	375 mg
	EC-Naprosyn®
	3
	93

	PREFERRED
	Naproxen EC Tabs
	500 mg
	EC-Naprosyn®
	3
	93

	PREFERRED
	Naproxen Sodium Tabs
	275 mg
	Anaprox®
	3
	93

	PREFERRED
	Naproxen Sodium Tabs
	550 mg
	Anaprox® DS
	2
	62

	PREFERRED
	Naproxen Tabs
	250 mg
	Naprosyn®
	3
	93

	PREFERRED
	Naproxen Tabs
	375 mg
	Naprosyn®
	3
	93

	PREFERRED
	Naproxen Tabs
	500 mg
	Naprosyn®
	3
	93

	NON-PREF
	Celecoxib Caps
	50 mg
	Celebrex®
	2
	62

	NON-PREF
	Celecoxib Caps
	100 mg
	Celebrex®
	2
	62

	NON-PREF
	Celecoxib Caps
	200 mg
	Celebrex®
	2
	62

	NON-PREF
	Celecoxib Caps
	400 mg
	Celebrex®
	2
	62

	NON-PREF
	Diclofenac Epolamine Patches
	1.30%
	Flector® 
	2 PATCHES
	62

	NON-PREF
	Diclofenac Gel
	1%
	Voltaren® Gel
	100 gm per claim
	300 gm

	NON-PREF w/ Criteria
	Diclofenac Sodium Gel
	3%
	Solaraze® 3% Gel
	N/A
	100 gm/3 months

	NON-PREF
	Diclofenac Potassium Caps
	25 mg
	Zipsor® 
	4
	124

	NON-PREF
	Diclofenac Potassium Granule
	50mg
	Cambia®
	1 PACKET
	9

	NON-PREF
	Diclofenac Potassium Tabs
	50 mg
	Cataflam® 
	4
	124

	NON-PREF
	Diclofenac Sodium/  Misoprostol Tabs
	50mg/200mcg
	Arthrotec®
	4
	124

	NON-PREF
	Diclofenac Sodium/ Misoprostol Tabs
	75mg/200mcg
	Arthrotec®
	2
	62

	NON-PREF
	Diclofenac Topical Drops
	1.50%
	Pennsaid®
	150 ml per claim
	150 ml

	NON-PREF
	Diflunisal  Tabs
	500 mg
	Dolobid®
	3
	93

	NON-PREF
	Etodolac  ER Tabs
	600 mg
	Lodine® ER
	1
	31

	NON-PREF
	Etodolac Caps
	200 mg
	Lodine® 
	4
	124

	NON-PREF
	Etodolac Caps
	300 mg
	Lodine® 
	3
	93

	NON-PREF
	Etodolac ER Tabs
	400 mg
	Lodine® ER
	2
	62

	NON-PREF
	Etodolac ER Tabs
	500 mg
	Lodine® ER 
	2
	62

	NON-PREF
	Etodolac Tabs
	400 mg
	Lodine® 
	2
	62

	NON-PREF
	Etodolac Tabs
	500 mg
	Lodine® 
	2
	62

	NON-PREF
	Fenoprofen Calcium Caps
	400 mg
	Nalfon® 
	8
	248

	NON-PREF
	Fenoprofen Calcium Caps
	200 mg
	Nalfon® Pulvule®
	6
	186

	NON-PREF
	Fenoprofen Calcium Tabs
	600 mg
	Nalfon® 
	4
	124

	NON-PREF
	Flurbiprofen Tabs
	100 mg
	Ansaid® 
	3
	93

	NON-PREF
	Flurbiprofen Tabs
	50 mg
	Ansaid 
	3
	93

	NON-PREF
	Ibuprofen
	800mg/8ml
	Caldolo®r Vial
	4
	124

	NON-PREF
	Ibuprofen 
	400mg/4ml
	Caldolor Vial
	4
	124

	NON-PREF
	Indomethacin ER Caps
	75 mg
	Indoci®n ER 
	2
	62

	NON-PREF
	Indomethacin Suppository
	50 mg
	Indocin® 
	4
	124

	NON-PREF
	Indomethacin Suspension
	25mg/5ml
	Indocin® 
	40 ml
	1200 ml

	NON-PREF
	Ketoprofen ER Caps
	200 mg
	Oruvail® ER
	1
	31

	NON-PREF
	*Ketorolac Nasal Spray
	15.75mg/spray
	Sprix®
	1 bottle per day
	5 bottles (1 box) per 60 days

	NON-PREF
	Meclofenamate Sodium Caps
	100 mg
	Meclomen® 
	4
	124

	NON-PREF
	Meclofenamate Sodium Caps
	50 mg
	Meclomen® 
	6
	186

	NON-PREF
	*Mefenamic Acid Caps
	250 mg
	Ponstel®
	N/A
	30 per 25 days

	NON-PREF
	Meloxicam Suspension
	7.5mg/5ml
	Mobic®
	15mg/10 ml dose
	300 ml

	NON-PREF
	Nabumetone Tabs
	500 mg
	Relafen®
	4
	124

	NON-PREF
	Nabumetone Tabs
	750 mg
	Relafen®
	2
	62

	NON-PREF
	Naproxen Sodium CR Dosecard
	500-750 mg
	Naprelan® CR Dosecard
	20
	20

	NON-PREF
	Naproxen Sodium CR Tabs
	375 mg
	Naprelan® CR
	3
	93

	NON-PREF
	Naproxen Sodium CR Tabs
	500 mg
	Naprelan® CR
	3
	93

	NON-PREF
	Naproxen Sodium CR Tabs
	750 mg
	Naprelan® CR
	2
	62

	NON-PREF
	Naproxen Suspension
	125mg/5ml
	Naprosyn® 
	240 ml per claim
	N/A

	NON-PREF
	Naproxen/Esomeprazole Tabs
	375mg/20mg
	Vimovo®
	2
	62

	NON-PREF
	Naproxen/Esomeprazole Tabs
	500mg/20mg
	Vimovo®
	2
	62

	NON-PREF
	Oxaprozin Caplet
	600 mg
	Daypro®
	3
	93

	NON-PREF
	Piroxicam Caps
	10 mg
	Feldene®
	1
	31

	NON-PREF
	Piroxicam Caps
	20 mg
	Feldene®
	1
	31

	NON-PREF
	Sulindac Tabs
	150 mg
	Clinoril®
	2
	62

	NON-PREF
	Sulindac Tabs
	200 mg
	Clinoril®
	2
	62

	NON-PREF
	Tolmetin Sodium Caps
	400 mg
	Tolectin®
	3
	93

	NON-PREF
	Tolmetin Sodium Tabs
	200 mg
	Tolectin®
	3
	93

	NON-PREF
	Tolmetin Sodium Tabs
	600 mg
	Tolectin®
	3
	93

	NON-PREF
	Ibuprofen Jr Str Chew Tabs
	100 mg
	Ibuprofen Jr Str
	8
	248

	NON-PREF
	Ibuprofen Tabs
	100 mg
	Ibuprofen 
	8
	248

	NON-PREF
	Ibuprofen/Caff/B1/B2/B6/B12
	400 mg
	IC 400™ Kit
	4
	120

	NON-PREF
	Ibuprofen/Caff/B1/B2/B6/B12
	800 mg
	IC 800™ Kit
	4
	120

	NON-PREF
	Ibuprofen/Famotidine Tabs
	800 mg/26.3 mg
	Duexis®
	3
	93

	NON-PDL
	Ketorolac Tromethamine
	15mg/ml
	Toradol® 
	4 ml (4 X 1 ml vials)
	20 ml (20 VIALS) for 5 day supply per 60 days

	NON-PDL
	Ketorolac Tromethamine
	15mg/ml
	Toradol® 
	 4 ml (4 X 1 ml cartridge syr)
	20 ml (20 SYR) for 5 day supply per 60 days

	NON-PDL
	Ketorolac Tromethamine
	300 mg/10 ml
	Toradol® 
	N/A
	20 ml for 5 day supply per 60 days

	NON-PDL
	Ketorolac Tromethamine
	30mg/ml
	Toradol® 
	4 ml (4 x 1 ml vials)
	20 ml (20 VIALS) for 5 day supply per 60 days

	NON-PDL
	Ketorolac Tromethamine
	30mg/ml
	Toradol® 
	 4 ml (4 x 1 ml cartridge  syr
	20 ml (20 SYR) for 5 day supply per 60 days

	NON-PDL
	Ketorolac Tromethamine
	60mg/2ml
	Toradol® 
	4 ml (2 x 2 ml vials)
	20 ml (10x 2 ml VIALS per 60 days

	* quantity limits already in effect
	
	
	
	


FRIENDLY REMINDERS:

1. Exceptions to established criteria are reviewed on a case-by-case basis.  Prescribers must provide written documentation to substantiate the medical necessity of the request. 

2. The AR Medicaid Pharmacy Program reimburses for covered outpatient drugs for Medicaid recipient with prescription drug benefits.  Only medications prescribed to that recipient can be billed using the recipient’s Medicaid ID.  Sanctions may be imposed against a provider for engaging in conduct that defrauds or abuses the Medicaid program.  This could include billing a child’s medication to a parent’s Medicaid ID number and vice-versa. 
3. FOR ALL PDL DRUGS OR FOR REQUESTS FOR ANTIPSYCHOTIC DRUGS: Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) for a drug on the PDL or requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) for an antipsychotic medication should contact the Evidence-based Prescription Drug Program PA Call Center Toll Free 1-866-250-2518 or Local 501-526-4200 or Fax 501-526-4188.  Please include any supporting documentation for the request with the fax, and include recipient ID number, recipient name, and Medicaid Provider ID with your request.   

4. FOR NON-PDL AND NON-ANTIPYSCHOTIC DRUG REQUESTS: Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.  For Prior Authorization (PA) requests requiring manual review, you may fax your request to the HP help desk Fax at 501-372-2971 or to the state office Fax at 501-683-4124.  Please include any supporting documentation for the request with the fax, and include recipient ID number, recipient name, and Medicaid provider ID with your request.  An approval, denial or request for additional information will be returned by the close of business the following business day.
This advance notice is to provide you the opportunity to contact, counsel and change patients’ prescriptions. 

If you need this material in an alternative format, such as large print, please contact our Americans with Disabilities Act Coordinator at 501-682‑8323 (Local); 1-800-482-5850, extension 2-8323 (Toll-Free) or to obtain access to these numbers through voice relay, 1-800-877-8973 (TTY Hearing Impaired).

If you have questions regarding this transmittal, please contact the HP ENTERPRISE SERVICES (FORMERLY CALLED EDS) Provider Assistance Center at 1‑800‑457‑4454 (Toll‑Free) within Arkansas or locally and out-of-state at (501) 376‑2211. Arkansas Medicaid provider manuals (including update transmittals), official notices and remittance advice (RA) messages are available for downloading from the Arkansas Medicaid website: www.medicaid.state.ar.us.
REMINDER FROM PREVIOUS COMMUNICATIONS: 

1. Continued monitoring every 6 months on an outpatient basis for metabolic changes is required for antipsychotic agents prescribed for children < 18 years of age. 

1) For all children < 18 years of age who have received one claim for an oral form of an antipsychotic agent in previous 45 days, the Medicaid Pharmacy Program point-of-sale PA system will require and search the beneficiaries’ Medicaid medical history outpatient CPT codes for metabolic lab test claims for glucose and lipid monitoring (see below for the list of acceptable CPT codes).  The system will search the previous 9 months of Medicaid history from date of the in-process drug claim.  The criteria require monitoring for BOTH a glucose CPT code AND a lipid CPT code every 6 months.

  AND

2) In addition, if a recipient is a new start to antipsychotic drug therapy, or changed to a different chemical entity of antipsychotic agent than is found in the recipient’s Medicaid drug history, whether for a therapy change or adding to existing therapy, the new drug entity will require a PA and requires a newly signed and dated informed consent form for the new agent faxed to the PA Call Center at 501-526-4188.
All current age-appropriate dose edits and clinical therapeutic duplication edits of antipsychotic agents will continue to apply for children less than 18 years of age.

Acceptable CPT codes for the metabolic monitoring criteria are listed below (reminder, criteria requires CPT codes monitoring for both glucose (group-1) and lipids (group-2)):

Group-1 (glucose codes): Criteria require one of the following CPT codes that contain glucose monitoring in the previous 9 months from claim date of in-process claim:

· 83036 (HbA1c), OR

· 80050 (General Health Panel), OR

· 80069 (Renal Function Panel), OR

· 80047 (Basic Metabolic Panel), OR

· 80048 (Basic Metabolic Panel), OR 

· 80053 (Comprehensive metabolic panel ), OR 

· 82962 (Glucose, blood by glucose monitoring device(s) cleared by the FDA specifically for home use) OR 

· 82948 (Glucose; blood, reagent strip ) OR 

· 82947 (Glucose; quantitative, blood), 
AND, criteria require one of the following lipid panel tests or all of the individual lipid test monitoring codes in previous 9 months from claim date of the in-process claim:

Group-2 (lipid codes)

· 80061 (Lipid panel ), OR

· 83701 (High resolution fractionation and quantitation of lipoproteins panel), OR

· 82465 (Cholesterol, serum or whole blood, total ), AND  83718 (HDL cholesterol ), AND 84478 (Triglycerides ), AND 83721 (LDL Cholesterol).

